Navod k pouziti Valcova bruska

User Manual Mini wide belt sander

ZS640P/ZS970P

Valcova bruska
Mini wide belt sander

Prectéte si tento navod na Technické zmény a tisko-
obsluhu a dodrzujte bez- vé chyby vyhrazeny!
pecnostni pokyny!

Read the operation manual Technical data subject to
carefully before first use! changes, errors excepted!

Vydani/Edition: 2012 - Revision 00 — CZ/EN

Marktplatz 4 | 4170 Haslach | AUSTRIA

Gewerbepark 8 | 4707 Schlusslberg | AUSTRIA

Tel: +43 - 7289 / 71562-0 | Fax: +43 - 7289 / 71562-4

Tel: +43 - 7248 / 61116-0 | Fax: +43 - 7248 / 61116-6
info@holzmann-maschinen.at , www.holzmann-maschinen.at

HOLZMANN-MASCHINEN GmbH



1 OBSAH / INDEX

1 OBSAH / Index 2
2 bezpecnostni symboly / Safety signs 4
3 PREDMLUVA 5
4 TechnikA 6
4.1  Casti stroje a ovladaci prvky 6
411 ZS 640P 6

412 ZS970P 7

4.2 Technicka data 8

5 BEZPECNOST 9
5.1 Ucel pouiiti 9
5.2 Nedovolené pouziti 9
5.3 Vseobecné bezpecnostni pokyny 9
5.4  Specifické bezpecnostni pokyny 10
5.5  Ostatni rizika 11

6 UVEDENI DO PROVOZU 12
6.1  Pracovisté 12
6.2 Vybaleni 12
6.3  Pripojeni odsavani 13
6.4 Vyména brusného pasu 13
6.5 Montaz nového brusného pasu 13
6.6  Nastaveni napnuti podavaciho pasu 14
6.7 Nastaveni pohdanéciho femene brousiciho valce 15
6.8 Vyména podavaciho pasu 15

7 OBSLUHA 16
8 UDRZBA 17
9 ODSTRANENI ZAVAD 18
Preface 19
10 Technics 20
10.1 ZS 640P 20
10.2 ZS970P 21
10.3 Technical data 22
11  Safety Guidelines 23
11.1 Proper usage 23
11.2 Incorrect usage 23

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



11.3 Safety instructions 23

11.4 General rules of security 24
11.5 Product specific rules of security 24
12  Assembly 26
12.1 The move and the dimension of location 26
12.2 Unpacking 26
12.3 Attaching a dust collector 27
12.4 Removing the Sanding Belt 27
12.5 Mounting a new Sanding Belt 27
12.6 Adjusting the conveyor belt tracking & tension 28
12.7 Adjusting the sanding drum drive belt 30
12.8 Replacing the conveyor belt 30
13  Operation instructions 31
14 Maintenace 32
15 Trouble shooting 33
16 Elektrické schéma/ wiring DIAGRAM 34
16.1 ZS 640P 34
16.2 ZS970P 36
17 NAHRADNI DILY / Spare Parts 38
17.1 ZS 640P 38
17.2 7S 970P 43
17.3 Seznam dilGi ZS 640P 47
17.4 Seznam dilGi ZS 970P 52
17.5 Objednavka nahradnich dila 56
17.6 Spare parts order 56
18 PROHLASENI O SHODE / Certificate of Conformity 57
19 ZARUKA 58
20 Guarantee terms 59
HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at m

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



2 BEZPECNOSTNI SYMBOLY / SAFETY SIGNS

SICHERHEITSZEICHEN @ SAFETY SIGNS
BEDEUTUNG DER SYMBOLE DEFINITION OF SYMBOLS

CZ WARNUNG! Beachten Sie die Sicherheitssymbole! Die Nichtbeachtung
der Vorschriften und Hinweise zum Einsatz des Erdbohrers kann zu schweren
Personenschdden und tédliche Gefahren mit sich bringen.

EN ATTENTION! Ignoring the safety signs and warnings applied on the ma-
chine as well as ignoring the security and operating instructions can cause
serious injuries and even lead to death.

CZ ANLEITUNG LESEN! Lesen Sie die Betriebs- und Wartungsanleitung

|ll]| Ihrer Maschine aufmerksam durch und machen Sie sich mit den Bedienele-
menten der Maschine gut vertraut um die Maschine ordnungsgeméaB zu be-
dienen und so Schdden an Mensch und Maschine vorzubeugen.

EN READ THE MANUAL! Read the user and maintenance manual carefully

cz

7Y
= / EN

€

and get familiar with the controls n order to use the machine correctly and
to avoid injuries and machine defects.

SCHUTZAUSRUSTUNG! Das Tragen von Gehérschutz, Schutzbrille
sowie Sicherheitsschuhen ist Pflicht.

PROTECTIVE CLOTHING! The operator is obligated to wear proper
ear protection, safety goggles and safety shoes

CZ CE-KONFORM - Dieses Produkt entspricht den EG-Richtlinien.
EC-CONFORM - This product complies with the EC-directives.

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at m

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



3 PREDMLUVA
Vazeny zakazniku!

Tento navod na obsluhu obsahuje dilezité informace a upozornéni k manipulaci a provozu vélco-
vé brusky ZS640P/ZS970P.

Tento navod na obsluhu je nedilnou soucasti stroje a musi byt u néj uchovan pro pfipadné poz-
deéjsi pouziti. Pokud stroj predavate tfeti osobé, vzdy navod pfilozte!

Dodrzujte bezpecnostni pokyny!

Pfed prvnim pouzitim si pozorné prectéte tento navod na obsluhu. To Vam usnadni
praci se strojem a pomuUze predchdzet chybdm a pfipadnym $koddm. DodrZujte bez-
peénostni pokyny a dbejte vystrah. Opomijeni bezpe¢nostnich pokynd mize vést k vaznym $ko-
dam na zdravi apod.

Z divodu neustélého vyvoje nasich produktl se mohou vyobrazeni nebo obsah tohoto navodu
mirné liSit od skutecnosti. V pripadé zjisténi nedostatku této dokumentace nas o téchto laskavé
informujte.

Technické zmény vyhrazeny!

Autorské pravo
© 2010

Tato dokumentace je chrdnéna autorskym pravem. Z toho vyplyvajici Gstavni prava zUstavaji ne-
dotéena! Pretisk dokumentace, preklad, pouziti fotografii a vyobrazeni budou trestné stihana.
Misto soudu je v Rohrbachu!

Kontakt pro servis stroje

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH

A-4170 Haslach, Marktplatz 4
Tel 0043 7289 71562 - 0
Fax 0043 7289 71562 - 4

info@holzmann-maschinen.at

Po - P4 8-12 & 13-17h GMT+1

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria & www.holzmann-maschinen.at m
Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P




4 TECHNIKA

4.1 Casti stroje a ovladaci prvky

4.1.1 ZS 640P

Nastaveni rychlosti podavaciho pasu

Vypinac podavaciho pasu

Motor podavaciho pasu .y
P P Vypinac
Odsavaci hrdla
Ru¢ni klika
Stop
I_ - — I
Ridici panel
L ;
L / Kryt podavaciho pasu
L
LLTLL
I T T
Levy kryt LLLLL
T [ I Y v
J : LD Pravy kryt
me I Y
L
Odecitani vysky .
obrobku — Predni kryt

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria

-

L~

Sroub nastaveni pasu

] gt
e

& www.holzmann-maschinen.at

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



4.1.2 ZS 970P

Rucéni klika

Vypinac podavaciho pasu

Nastaveni rychlosti
podavaciho pasu

Odsavaci hrdla /

Sroub nastaveni pasu

Ridici panel

2\

‘lal
I.':‘.,f
e
1k
Odeditani vysky HE
obrobku fl
Eif
LIE
£
\..../
/ Podavaci pas
\l\\ | Pfedni kryt
Pravy kryt
Levy kryt
HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria & www.holzmann-maschinen.at m

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



4.2 Technicka data

ZS640P ZS970P
Sitka vélce 640mm 970mm
Max. tloustka obrobku 127 mm 304 mm
Min. tloustka obrobku 7mm 7mm
Otacky brousiciho valce 1800 ot/min 1600 ot/min

Rychlost podavaciho pasu

1,8-7,3 m/min

1,8-9,1 m/min

Vykon motoru brusného valce 1,5 kW 3,7 kw
Vykon podavaciho motoru 150W 130W
Prdmé&r brusného valce 127 mm 127 mm

Hmotnost (netto/brutto)

163kg / 205kg

163kg / 205kg

Rormeéry stroje

1143x711x1321mm

1143x711x1321mm

Rozmér baleni

2m3

2m3

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria & www.holzmann-maschinen.at

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



5 BEZPECNOST
5.1 Ucel pouziti

Valcova bruska mize byt pouZita pouze v bezvadném technickém stavu, pouze pro povolené Géely
a osobami poucenymi o bezpecnosti prace se strojem! Zavady, které by mohly narusit bezpec¢nost
provozu stroje, nechte okamzité odstranit!

Obecné je zakazano ménit nebo jakkoliv upravovat bezpecnostni prvky stroje!

Stroj je urcen vyhradné pro brouseni dreva.

Za $kody a zranéni zplsobend jinym neZ ke svému U&elu uréenému pouZiti stroje nenese spole¢-
nost HOLZMANN-MASCHINEN jakoukoliv odpovédnost nebo zaruku.

V pfipad pozaru nebo zranéni bezpodminec¢né dodrzujte tato pravidla.

5.2 Nedovolené pouziti

e Provoz stroje za podminek presahujicich ramec pouziti uvedeny v tomto navodu

neni dovolen.

Provoz stroje bez ochrannych prostiedk( neni dovolen.

Stroj neni uréen pro primyslové nasazeni.

Neni dovolena demontaZ nebo deaktivace ochrannych prvkd.

Neni dovolen provoz stroje s obrobky, které nejsou vyslovné uvedeny v tomto

navodu na obsluhu.

e Neni dovolené opracovani obrobkl o rozmérech prekraéujicich limit uvedeny
v tomto navodu.

e Prfipadné zmény na konstrukci stroje nejsou dovolené.

e Provoz stroje zplisobem nebo k G¢ellim, které neodpovidaji 100% pokynim uvede-
nym v tomto navodu na obsluhu, je zakazan.

Za skody a zranéni zpsobena jinym nez ke svému ucelu uréenému pouziti stroje
nenese spole¢cnost HOLZMANN-MASCHINEN jakoukoliv odpovédnost nebo zaruku.

5.3 Vseobecné bezpecnostni pokyny

Vystrazné stitky a/nebo nalepky na stroji, které jsou jiz necitelné nebo chybé&ji, museji byt oka-
mzité obnoveny!

Pro zabrénéni vadné funkce stroje, jeho poskozeni nebo $koddm na zdravi dbejte VZDY nasleduji-

cich pokyn(:

e Pracujte pouze v Cistém a uklizeném pracovisti. Pfi nepofddku na pracovisti se Urazy vy-
skytuji s vétsi pravdépodobnosti.

e Zdakaz vstupu nepovolanych osob a déti na pracovisteé.

e Stroj nepouzivejte pfFi ospalosti ¢i Unaveé.

e Zkontrolujte, zda stroj neni poskozen. Prezkousejte spravnou funkci stroje. VSechny vadné
dily nechte ihned vyménit. Pokud nefunguje vypinac, nechte ho opravit nebo vymeénit elek-
tromechanikem s pfisluSnym opravnénim.

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria & www.holzmann-maschinen.at m
Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P




5.4 Specifické bezpecnostni pokyny

Pred kazdou opravou ¢i nastavovanim stroje ho odpojte od elektrického napajeni.

Zkontrolujte, zda obrobek neobsahuje suky, hrebiky nebo jiné predméty, které mohou byt

nebezpecné nebo mohou ovlivnit vykon stroje.

Na pracovisti noste vzdy bezpecnou obuv.

PFi praci vzdy noste bryle.

Vzdy pouzivejte ochranu sluchu.

PFi obsluze nenoste Sperky, volné vlasy nebo kravatu.

Vzdy méjte upnuty odév.

Necistéte stroj a neodstranujte odrezky nebo piliny béhem provozu.

A

>

Pracovisté a podlahu kolem stroje udrzujte v Cistoté a zbavte ji
pFipadného oleje, tuku a zbytk(i od zpracovavaného materialu!

Zajistéte dostatecné osvétleni pracovisté, kde se stroj nachazi!
Stroj nepouzivejte venku!

Prace se strojem je pri unaveé, ztraté koncentrace pripadné pod vli-
vem léki, alkoholu nebo drog pFisné zakazana!

@

Pri praci se strojem nenoste volné sperky, dlouhy odév, kravaty.
Nebezpecné jsou i dlouhé rozpusténé viasy.

Volné c¢asti odévu apod. se mohou namotat na brusny valec a zpt-
sobit tak vazna zranéni!

®
®
O

—

PF¥i praci pouzivejte vhodné ochranné prostredky
(ochranné rukavice, ochranné bryle, sluchatka atd.)!

Na stroji je pouze nékolik malo komponent, které vyzaduji adrzbu. Neni nutné na
stroji cokoliv demontovat. Opravy svéfte vyhradné kvalifikovanému opravari!
Prislusenstvi: Pouzivejte pouze prislusenstvi doporucené spolecnosti HOLZMANN!

rvr

V pripadé dotazi nebo potizi se obracejte na nas zakaznicky servis.

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria & www.holzmann-maschinen.at

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



5.5 Ostatni rizika

I pfi dodrzovani bezpe&nostnich predpisd a pokynl pro spravné pouziti stroje hrozi daléi rizi-
ka:

e Nebezpedi poranéni rukou/prstl od rotujiciho brusného pdsu.

e Nebezpedi zranéni pfi kontaktu s ¢astmi, které vedou elektricky proud.

e Poranéni sluchu, pokud obsluha preventivné nenosi ochranu sluchu.

e Nebezpedi poranéni od odrazeného brouseného kusu.

e Nebezpedi od vdechnuti jedovatého prachu ze dreva, které bylo chemicky oSetreno.
e Nebruste hloubé&ji nez 0,3mm! Hrozi poranéni od vymrsténého obrobku!

e Neni dovoleno brousit obrobky, které jsou kratsi 8mm nebo slabsi 2mm!
Hrozi nebezpedi poranéni!

e Nebruste nikdy bez zakryti brusného valce nebo bez pusténého odsavaciho zafizeni!
e Obrobek nechte podavat pouze pres posuv. Nikdy do néj netlacte!
e Nechte brusku pIné nabéhnout jesté pred zapocetim brouseni.

Tato rizika je mozné minimalizovat pti dodrzovani véech bezpeénostnich pokynd, Udrzby a péle o
stroj a pfi vhodném pouZivani stroje zaskolenou obsluhou. Pfes veskeré ochranné pomucky jsou
Vase koncentrace na praci a technické predpoklady pro obsluhu stroje jakym je valcova bruska
ZS5640P/ZS970P tim nejddleZit&j$im bezpeénostnim faktorem!

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria & www.holzmann-maschinen.at m
Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P




6 UVEDENI DO PROVOZU

6.1 Pracovisté

¢ K manipulaci se strojem pouzivejte vysokozdvizny vozik.

unit:mm

6.2 Vybaleni

Vyjméte stroj z obalu a zkontrolujte, zda je neposkozeny dopravou a Uplny. Pokud je stroj posko-
zeny Ci nelplny, ihned to nahlaste svému prodejci. Zavady je nutné nahlasit béhem 24 hodin,
jinak se ma stroj za bezvadné obdrzeny.

Stroj umistéte na pracovisté s pomoci vysokozdvizného voziku s dostatecnou Unosnosti.

Namontujte kliku nastaveni vysky stolu podle obrazku. S pomoci dodaného ¢epu kliku upevnéte
na htideli.

L
L
L
L L
L
LL
L
L
> L
Q
@
? v 2 L
L
L]
Klika
HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria & www.holzmann-maschinen.at m

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



6.3 Pripojeni odsavani

Stroj se dodava se dvéma (tfemi) odsavacimi hrdly. Pfipevnéte odséavaci hadice k hrdlim s po-
moci upevnovaci pasky.

l Odsavaci hrdla

A POZOR

Na stroji se nesmi pracovat bez pfipojeného odsavani.

6.4 Vymeéna brusného pasu

Zvednéte horni kryt a odklopte ho dozadu, abyste méli pfistup k brousicim valcim.

Brusny pds je upevnén k valci na obou koncich pod odpruzenymi svorkami. K uvolnéni pasu stlac-
te pravou svorku dopfedu a pas zpod svorky vysunte. Odmotejte pas z valce a stlacte svorku na
levé strané valce dopredu a pas z pod ni vytahnéte.

6.5 Montaz nového brusného pasu

Na levou stranu valce zalozte konec brusného pasu pod svorku a stlacte ji dopredu, az se pod ni

pas zajisti. Pokud nyni svorku opét uvolnite, posune se konec pasu automaticky do spravné polo-
hy.

Brusny pas navifite na valec. Na pravém konci valce narovnejte konec brusného pasu do drazky

vélce a posurite svorku kupfedu, aby byl konec pasu pod ni. Svorky jsou odpruzené a zajistuji
brusny pas béhem provozu.

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria & www.holzmann-maschinen.at m
Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P




A POZOR

Zkontrolujte pfed zahajenim vymény pasu, Ze je stroj odpojen od napajeciho napéti.

6.6 Nastaveni napnuti podavaciho pasu

Pokud b&hem provozu sjizdi podéavaci pas z valcl vlievo & vpravo nebo pokud je pas pFili§ volny
nebo pfiliS napnuty, pootocte nastavovaci matkou na obou stranach podavaciho stolu. Podavaci
pas se musi posouvat uprostied podavaciho stolu a mél by byt napnuty tak, aby zajistoval jisty

posuv obrobku pod brousici valce.

LD [0
CLLLCLLLLD
e T UL L L L LTl
L

Ay ey By o B
Ay A o B
Sy Ay B B

Ny Ay B B B
N Ny ey e
Ay A
LL

Nastavovaci Sroub podavaciho

/ pésu

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria & www.holzmann-maschinen.at

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



6.7 Nastaveni pohanéciho Femene brousiciho valce

Brousici valec je pohanén hlavnim motorem s pomoci femenu. Pokud je femen pfiliS volny, se-
jméte pravy a predni kryt a poté otacenim matkou M12 femen napnéte (viz obrazek).

Sroub vygkového nastaveni

\

Matka M12

Pokud dojde k zavadé na motoru, je nutné ho demontovat. Uvolnéte Srouby na spodni strané
desky motoru a vyjméte motor ze stroje.

6.8 Vymeéna podavaciho pasu
Pokud je podavaci pas pfilis opotifebovan, nedochazi k efektivnimu posunu obrobku a je nutné
pas vymeénit. K jeho vyméné demontujte zajisténi na obou stranach brusky a uvolnéte Ctyfi zajis-

tovaci $rouby na spodni stran& podavaciho stolu. Nyni miZete podavaci stil sejmout, abyste
mohli vymeénit podavaci pas (viz obrazek).

Srouby

‘\\

el ]
H rmr&(((\(mm((r«un ( (@ (

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria & www.holzmann-maschinen.at m
Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P




7 OBSLUHA
Pred stratem stroje zapnéte odsavani.

Stroj zapnete stlacenim tlacitka B na ovladacim panelu A. Pootocte vypinacem pro zapnuti poda-
vaciho pasu D. Nastavte rychlost podavaciho pasu pootocenim potenciometru E. K vypnuti stroje
stlacte tlacitko C.

Pro nastaveni vysky obrobku nad podavacim pasem pouzijte kliku nastaveni vysky. Vysku odecte-
te na stupnici F na predni strané stroje. Obrobek polozte do stfedu podavaciho pasu. Na vnitini
stran& rdmu stroje se nachazi pomdcka na centrovani obrobku.

A Ovladaci panel

B Hlavni vypinac

C Vypnuti stroje

D Vypinac podavaciho pasu

E Potenciometr rychlosti podavaci-
ho pasu

F Nastaveni vysky obrobku

i
rr

(e e T e e e A

L I ]

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria & www.holzmann-maschinen.at m
Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P




8 UDRZBA
Dulezité

Pfed zapocetim Ukond Udrzby stroj vypnéte a odpojte od privodu elektrického proudu!

1. Pred kazdym provozem zkontrolujte, Ze jsou vSechny Sroubové spoje dotazené. Zkontrolujte,
Ze je brusny pas spravné namontovan a Ze nema zadné trhliny.

2. Dbejte na to, aby stroj nebyl zapraseny a Spinavy.

A POZOR
2 Cisténi a adrzbu provadéjte vzdy pfi vypnutém stroji:

PFi nezadoucim spusténi stroje hrozi poskozeni nebo zrané-
n

-
Plati: :D_

Pred zapocetim UkonU Udrzby stroj vypnéte a odpojte od pFivodu
elektrického proudu!

. Stroj je nenaroény na udrzbu a pouze nékolik malo dilG musi byt obsluhou udrzovéno.

. Poruchy nebo zavady, které mohou ovlivnit bezpec¢nost, nechte okamzité odstranit.

. Opravy mohou byt provadény pouze proskolenym personalem!

. Spravné cisténi stroje zarucuje dlouhou Zzivotnost stroje a predstavuje predpoklad bezpec-
né prace na stroji.

. Pravidelné kontrolujte, aby varovné stitky a nalepky byly v Citelném stavu.

. Pfed kazdym pouzitim stroje zkontrolujte bezvadny stav bezpeénostnich prvkd.

. Stroj skladujte v suchych prostorach, chranénych pred vlivem pocasi.

. Kazdy tyden kontrolujte dotaZeni véech $roubovych spojd.

e Odstranéni vad vyfizuje Vas prodejce.
e Opravy smi provadét pouze odborny personal!

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria & www.holzmann-maschinen.at m
Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P




Stroj se nezapina

Mozna pFicina

Zkontrolujte vsechny konek-

Bruska neni zapojena

Vadné pojistky nebo proudova
ochrana

Poskozeny kabel

Odstranéni

tory, zastrcku apod.
Vymeénite pojistky, aktivujte
proudovou ochranu
Vymeénite kabel

Brusny pas nema potiebnou
rychlost

ProdluZovaci kabel je pfilis
dlouhy

Motor neni vhodny pro dostup-
né napéti
Slaba sit

Vymeénte za vhodny prodlu-
zovaci kabel

Provérte podle rozvodné skfi-
né
Kontaktujte elektrikare

Stroj silné vibruje

Stoji na nerovné podlaze
Motor neni Fadné upevnén

Nové umisténi
Utadhnéte upevnovaci sSrouby

Brusny pas se zacina trhat

Pas se pohybuje Spatnym smé-
rem

Sipky sméru pohybu pasu a
stroje musi ukazovat
shodnym smérem

Obrousené hrany nejsou v
pravém uhlu

Stll neni v pravém Ghlu vadi
brusné jednotce

Nové ustavte Srouby pro na-
staveni vysky.

Ve dfevé jsou patrné stopy
brouseni

Spatna zrnitost brusného pasu

PFilis velky tlak brusky
Brouseni kolmo k vlaknu

Hruby pro Ubér materiadlu a
jemny papir pro dokonceni
Snizte tlak brouseni

Bruste po sméru vilaken

Stroj se béhem provozu za-
stavuje

Termokontakt odpojil elektro-
motor od napajeni z divodu
prehrati (nespravny provoz
stroje - pretizeni).

Stroj vypnéte a pockejte,
dokud motor nevychladne.
Zjistéte pricinu pretiZzeni stro-
je a nechte ji ODSTRANIT.
Stroj pomoci zeleného vypi-
nace opét spustte.

Motor se velice rychle zahfiva

Vypadek jedné nebo vice fazi

Zkontrolujte, zda-li jsou
vSechny 3 faze pod napétim

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria & www.holzmann-maschinen.at

Strana 18

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



PREFACE
Dear Customer!

This manual contains Information and important instructions for the installation and correct use of
the mini wide belt sander ZS640P/Z5970P

This manual is part of the machine and shall not be stored separately from the machine. Save it
for later reference and if you let other persons use the machine, add this instruction manual to
the machine.

Please read and obey the security instructions!
Before first use read this manual carefully. It eases the correct use of the machine and
Elil prevents misunderstanding and damages of machine and the user’s health.

Due to constant advancements in product design construction pictures and content may diverse
slightly. However, if you discover any errors, inform us please.
Technical specifications are subject to changes!

Please check the product contents immediately after receipt for any eventual transport
damage or missing parts. Claims from transport damage or missing parts must be
placed immediately after initial machine receipt and unpacking before putting the ma-
chine into operation. Please understand that later claims cannot be accepted anymore.

Copyright

© 2012

This document is protected by international copyright law. Any unauthorized duplication, transla-
tion or use of pictures, illustrations or text of this manual will be pursued by law - court of juris-
diction is Rohrbach, Austria!l

CUSTOMER SERVICE CONTACT

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH

A-4170 Haslach, Marktplatz 4
Tel 0043 7289 71562 - 0
Fax 0043 7289 71562 - 4

service@holzmann-maschinen.at

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria & www.holzmann-maschinen.at m
Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P




10 TECHNICS
10.1 ZS 640P

Conveyor-speed-adjustment- kmob

Conveyor-belt-key-switch
Conveyor-speed motor

Power-switchY

Dust-chut=y

El=vation- crank-handl=Y
Stop]
Control-box"

onveyor-covet]

= F
Laft-cover 1*
e

Depth-gaugst
-\-‘-\_\-‘-‘—H.\_\_\_

Eaght-cover
-

Front-panelf

-

/

e

Conveyor-belt-trackmp-
adjustment- screws

)
e

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at m
Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P




10.2 ZS 970P

Conveyor belt key switch

Conveyor belt speed
adjustment knob

Elevation crank handle

Dust chutes

Coneyor belt tracking Power switch

adjustment screws

=

P [ ]
“~
l.':_
¥
ik
Depth gauge HH
HH X
‘ £ -]
EJ /
L
/ Conveyor belt
\r\\ | Front panel
Right panel
Left panel
HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at m

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



10.3 Technical data

2S640P Z2S970P
drumlength 640mm 970mm
Max. thickness of workpiece 127 mm 304 mm
Min. thickness of workpiece 7mm 7mm
Sanding drum speed 1800 U/min 1600 U/min

Conveyor belt speed

1,8-7,3 m/min

1,8-9,1 m/min

Sanding drum motor 1,5 kW 3,7 kW
Feed drive motor 150w 130W
Sanding drum diameter 127 mm 127 mm

Weight (net gross)

163kg / 205kg

163kg / 205kg

Machine dimensions

1143x711x1321mm

1143x711x1321mm

Packaging dimensions

2m3

2m3

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



11 SAFETY GUIDELINES

11.1 Proper usage

Holzmann Maschinen cannot be held responsible for any injuries or damages if there was per-
formed manipulation or adjustments to the machine.

The following items are some rules about security which should be followed by everyone in
common when using tools.

Please read them all very carefully before using such tools and then keep this manual after
reading.

You must absolutely follow these rules when using in case of fire, personal injury and other
accidents.

For another usage and resulting damages or injuries HOLZMANN MASCHINEN
doesn’t assume any responsibility or guarantees.

11.2 Incorrect usage

e Operation of the machine that doesn’t agree with this manual is forbidden!
e Operation without the safety devices is not allowed.

e You mustn’t remove the safety devices!

e Incorrect is the usage for materials which aren’t mentioned in this manual.
e Changes of the machine’s construction are forbidden.

For another usage and resulting damages or injuries HOLZMANN MASCHINEN
doesn’t assume any responsibility or guarantees.

11.3 Safety instructions

Warning labels and/or other labels on the machine must be replaced when they were removed.

Do not operate the machine at insufficient lighting conditions.
Do not operate the machine outdoors.

Do not operate the machine when you are tired, when your concentration is
impaired, and/ or under the influence of drugs, medication or alcohol.

The machine shall be used only by trained persons.

Non authorized persons, especially children, shall be kept away from the
work area.

Do not wear loose clothing, long hair openly or loose jewellery like necklac-
es etc. when operating the machine

They might be catched by rotating parts and cause serious injuries.

P @ P>

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at m
Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P




Use proper safety clothing and devices when operating the machine (, safety
goggles, ear protectors, safety shoes ...)! Do not wear safety gloves for oper-
ating because they decrease the working accuracy and they might be pulled
into the saw blade.

Before any maintenance you have to disconnect the panel saw from the pow-
er source. Never use the plugged cable for transporting or manipulating the
machine.

11.4 General rules of security

Keep the workshop clean: It's easy to cause accidents if the workshop is in mess.

Don’t allow strangers and children to be close to the workshops:

Keep tools carefully: Unused tools should be kept in dry and high places where children’s
hands couldn’t reach to, please lock them if it's necessary.

Be careful to choose tools: Don't use small tools or accessories to finish burdensome jobs.
Maintain tools very carefully: Keep cleaning in order to make them perform fully.

Keep vigilance: Keep your brain sober when working. Don’t operate dynamoelectric tools
when feeling tired.

Check broken parts and accessories: Operators should carefully check whether every part,
every accessory or every protecting equipment has been broken before intermittently us-
ing tools in order to decide whether such objects perform again.

Advise: It's easy to cause broken tools, even personal hurt if you don’'t use accessories
from original Company.

11.5 Product specific rules of security

Read the operation manual before operating this machine.

The machine should be disconnected from the power source before performing mainte-
nance or adjustments to the internal mechanisms, or when making repairs.

Before leaving the machine, make sure the work area is clean.

Check timber for loose knots, nails, or other items which may cause a hazard or affect the
machine's performance.

Keep all guards in place and in working order.

Do not force the machine. It will do the job better and be safer working at the rate for
which it was designed.

All children and visitors should be kept a safe distance from the working area.

The operator should keep proper footing and balance at all times.

Do not operate the machine while under the influence of drugs, alcohol, or any other med-
ication.

Avoid awkward operations and hand positions where a sudden slip could cause your hand
to move into the sanding drum.

Never leave the machine until it comes to a complete stop, and never leave the machine
running unattended.

The employer is responsible for selecting competent and qualified employees.

Safety shoes should be worn to provide protection against rolling objects, falling objects,
and sharp edges in the workplace.

Eye protection should be worn and such devices should be carefully selected, fitted and
used. Compulsory wearing of glasses with impact resistant lenses and side shields is a
good safety policy.

Wear hearing protection when operating the machine.

Do not wear rings, necklaces or jewelry around moving machinery.

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at m

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



Do not wear loose fitting clothes. Clothing should be comfortable, but long sleeves, neck-
ties, etc. should not be worn.

Do not wear gloves or other hand covering articles around moving machinery.

Cover long hair with a hair net or cap.

Protective guards and shields must be in place at all times unless they must be removed
for specific service or maintenance. They should be immediately replaced when service or
maintenance is completed.

Make sure that operator clearly knows how to stop the machine before starting work.

]

e Never clean or remove chips while the machine is running.

e Do not alter or remove guards and warning labels.

e Keep the immediate area clean. Do not allow the floor to become slippery, or covered with
dust or obstacles. Dust that accumulates in the work area is a hazard that can cause you
to fall or slip against the machine or its controls.

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at m

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



ASSEMBLY

12.1 The move and the dimension of location

Using pallet truck or forklift while moving the machine

The center of gravity is in the first half of the machine. Using assistant to support and sta-
ble the machine, to prevent the dangerous from fall in.

12.2 Unpacking

LI

IS ISIRRRIRR

5SS RIS
,’/ \\\\\:\\\\\\\\

Remove the sander and all parts from the container, and check to ensure that all parts are pre-
sent as indicated. If any parts are damaged or missing, contact your distributor immediately.

Move the sander to the worksite with a forklift or lifting hook. Make sure that the equipment used

for transportation of the sander is of adequate capacity.

Mount the table elevation crank handle as shown in figure. Align the slots on the shaft and crank
handle, and use the pin supplied to fasten the crank handle to the shaft.

[

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at

Crank Handle

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



12.3 Attaching a dust collector

The machine is provided with two 4-inch dust chutes. Use ring clamps to attach dust collection
hoses to the chutes.

\ Dust Chute

\

A WARNING
Do not operate this machine without a dust collector attached and running.

12.4 Removing the Sanding Belt

Lift the upper guard and tilt it to the rear, in order to access the sanding drum.

The sanding belt is fixed at either end of the drum by spring loaded clamps. To remove the sand-
ing belt, push the right clamp forward and pull the tab of the sanding belt out of the right drum
slot. Unwind the sanding belt from the drum, and push the clamp forward at the left side of the
drum to remove the sanding belt tab from the left drum slot.

12.5 Mounting a new Sanding Belt

Insert the tab of the belt on the left end of the drum, and push the left clamp forward so that the
tab will slide under the clamp. Releasing the clamp will lock belt tab into place. Roll the sanding
belt onto the drum, keeping the edges snug. Tuck the tab at the right end of the sanding belt into
the slot at the other end of the drum, pushing the clamp forward so that the tab will slide in. The
clamps are spring loaded, and will hold the belt increasingly tightly as the drum revolves. Replace
and mount sanding belt on both sanding drum by this method.

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at m
Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P




A CAUTION

Make sure the machine is disconnected from
the power source before mounting the sand-
ing belt.

12.6 Adjusting the conveyor belt tracking & tension

If the conveyor belt runs to the right or left during operation, or the conveyor belt tension is too
loose or too tight, adjust it by turning the adjustment nuts on either side of the conveyor table.
The conveyor belt should run at the center of the conveyor table, and should be tensioned so that
there is good traction during stock feeding.

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at Strana 28
Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P




L

L g °
T B

(5= N N A O il i o
Ay N O O o o
A N A O O o
A N A O O o
Ay N O O o o
A N ) | N
i S N

L
L
L
L
L

=\

Ll

L s /42\%\“'\

LLLLLL L ey )\W\,/
g <

Conveyor Adjustment
—" Bolts

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



12.7 Adjusting the sanding drum drive belt

The drum is driven by one belt and powered by the main motor. If the belt become too loose,
remove the right end guard, front guard, and then adjust the position of the motor (height) by
turning the M12 nuts on the height adjustment bolts (See figure). (for model : DS-

25, 26. 380. 38A. 13, 13A)

Height Adjustment
Bolt

/

TT— 5/16" nut

If the motor becomes damaged and needs to be replaced, remove the bolts on the bottom of the
motor base plate, and remove the entire motor assembly.

12.8 Replacing the conveyor belt
If the conveyor belt becomes too worn, the workpiece will not be fed effectively. To replace the
conveyor belt, remove the guards at both ends of the sander, and remove the four fix screws at

the bottom of the feed table assembly. The feed table can then be removed so that the feed belt
can be replaced. (See figure)

Screws

Nuts

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at m
Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P




13 OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

Start the dust collector before turning on the sander.

To start the machine, press the green 'ON' button on the control box. Turn the key switch to start
the conveyor belt running. Turn the conveyor speed adjustment knob to the desired stock feeding
speed. To stop the machine, press the red 'OFF' button on the control box.

Use the crank handle to set the sanding height to the desired thickness. If the thickness is not
known, place the workpiece on the table, where under the sanding drums, and then raise the
conveyor table until the sanding drums reach the workpiece. The thickness can be read on the
depth gauge located on the front left of the machine. When feeding the workpiece, place it at the
center of the conveyor belt. There is centering gauge on the infeed side of the machine frame
that indicates the center of the conveyor belt.

The maximum workpiece thickness acceptable for this machine is 5". The minimum workpiece
thickness is 1/4". Do not attempt to sand workpieces outside of these specifications.

A Control box

B ON button

C Off button

D Conveyor belt key switch

E Conveyor belt adjustment knob
F Depth gauge

(e e T e e e A

L I ]

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at m
Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P




14 MAINTENACE

NOTE

Before performing any maintenance or lubrication, disconnect the machine from the power
source.

3. The table height adjustment screw shafts located at either end of the machine must be well
lubricated with grease.

4. Make sure all nuts and screws are tight before sanding. Check that the sanding belt is
mounted properly, and have not become loose or torn.

Do not allow excessive dust to accumulate on or in the machine.

A WARNING

With cleaning and maintenance with
connected machine:
Damages to property and heavy inju-

ries(violations) by unintentional turning
on of the machine possibly!

Therefore: ->
fore servicing works switch off machine and from that :D;
Tension care separate
o Disturbances or defects which can affect the security of the machine allow to immediately
remove.
o The entire and regular cleaning of the machine guarantees a long life span and shows a

security condition. Use exclusively mild cleaning agents, i.e. no petrol, paraffin, soda etc.

o Check regularly whether the warning tips and security tips are in the machine available

and in perfectly legible state

o Check before every company the flawless state of the security facilities.

o With storage of the machine this may not be kept in a humid space and must be protected
against the influence by weather terms.

o Control all screw combinations on firm seat every week

o Your specialist supplier does the removal of defects

o Repair operations may be carried out only by specialist staff

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at m

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



15 TROUBLE SHOOTING

TROUBLE REASON

Sanding belt grit too fine.

Too much material being removed in one pass.
Dirty workpiece suction.

Insufficient dust suction.

Workpiece contains too much moisture.

Too much material being removed in one pass.

Sanding belt clogs too quickly

[ )
[ )
[ )
[ )
[ )
Rounding occurs at edges or work- | *

piece.

Uneven thickness of right and left | ® Sanding drum is not parallel to the table.
sides of workpiece after sanding. ¢ Uneven wear on sanding belt

Stock slips on conveyor belt. e Too much material being removed in one pass.
e Sanding belt grit too fine.
Shiny spots on sanded workpiece. » Conveyor belt is too smooth.

e Conveyor belt tension is insufficient
e Excessive dust accumulated on conveyor belt sur-
face.

Marks on sanded surface of work- | ® Sanding belt is too worn.
piece e Sanding height set incorrectly
' e Sanding belt damaged.
Conveyor belt does not run| ® Insufficient conveyor belt tension.
smoothly, or stops.
HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at m

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



r

r

ELEKTRICKE SCHEMA/ WIRING DIAGRAM

16

16.1 ZS 640P

1~ SO0HZ 230V
WIREL.Smmx 3

1.5mm"

r- z-
11.5mm *
u.w.._z.
A A.Smm * L5mm '
. SB1 KML
1.Smm
soL
< sa2
sa3
r ﬁlll rn_ ™ sB2
1 A Fil 1 LSmn N 130
cos L, KML
A 1_1_ =} p Al
| 2A [l Lewp FR1
" [ | R .N” PC |U. 1.5mef
F» *r =04 * *

2,25Kw

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P




Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P

DS-25
3 S0HZ 400V
m o [ WIRE!1,5mmx 3°
R U & TN N . N U
| I |
_um- _.- N N
1.5mm"
X
1.5mm" 1.5mm *
7™ ™ » >
TLSmet - | -
A f.5me L5mrt
1.5mef g
@ SQ1
KM1\& < ¢ sQ2
sa3
——— L ]
FRLT 7 acov/eR0v FiL 1 15mm M 0w sB2
L R £ oS o
45-6,5A o o e KM1
I 2A ™ FRL
_ o Y 4 pc [y, L5mrf
L{ u oo L4 9 -
> ) m
B10K

M1

2.25Kw

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at



16.2 ZS 970P

DS-380
1~ S0HZ 230V
0 WIRE!.S5mmx 3*
vm- _.- z-
1.5mm *
[IFut
20A
Mw o M lu‘m!_a_- .m.w_._.q._n
WOMM % L
A1.5mm * SB1 _|_x§
N gl sa1
KM1 & < sSe2
sQ3
Le 2
21-254 m,_w Fup ?3, _$r KML
I 2A f= FRI
“ . 1.5med
= Al Tog |
ML
3.7Kw

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P




Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P

DS-380
3 5S0HZ 400V
m 0 WIRELSmmx 3
RLs I o SN S . N
] ]
_um- _.- N N
1.5mm’"
[[IFut 1
20A
N M H.M_J_J- 1.5mm J
K, _
hu,.MZZ- SB1 KM1
.5t 1.5mm’
X o
1.Smef e
a sQ1
sq2
sq3
Izl
400v/220V g Fil 1 LOPR AR 130w sB2
sh—E22 A A KM1
I 2A ™ FRL
_ oMA
| ol g e PC  [Us L5mr!
=4 o o i m -
BIOK

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at



17 NAHRADNI DILY / SPARE PARTS

17.1 ZS 640P

—
[SSN
HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at Strana 38

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at m
Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P




LRKR
KRR
GKRIRBIKLLIR
ZRRRRIKLLLRIEN
TS S
RRRILLLLLLRIKLL R 07 I,
LI LRRRIAIRS
KRR RRIIIKLLLI
R RIILLLRIIILLLLR

R RRILLLLLRRIIIILLLR

R RIIRRRIIILLKKS

R RRRKS

RIRELLRRILLLLRRIKSS

LIRS
RRRRIBIILLLLSS
K REELIKKL
S

%

Strana 40

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at




HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



] 3
=i \x\e‘
0o <
=l

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



17.2 ZS 970P K

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



MANN.
=
o
)

<
2147
17 \_my

309
\,\)

Strana 44

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at




407
pENTY:

ik

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P




~13~

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at Strana 46
Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P




17.3 Seznam dild ZS 640P

PA DESCRIFTION Qry

RT NO. REFERENCE NO.

20800001 DRUM 2
2 20703010 PULL CLAMP BRACKET 2
3 207030108 PULL CLAMP 2
4 P:I?EEE 104 SPRING 2
] 207030144 SPRING 2
3] 20703014 FIXED CLAMP BRACKET 2
7 207030148 FIXED CLAMP 2
g 207030M4C SPRING 2
] S0040300 FLAT CROSS5 HEAD SCREW 2
10 S0110300 MNUT 7
1 20000086 RIGHT CLAMP 3
12 20000087 LEFT CLAMP 3
13 20800068 MICROMETRIC ADJUSTMENT SPRING i]
14 S0030580M CROSS ROUND HEAD SCREW i
15 =01 20500M NYLOMN MUT i
16 20800002 CLAMP BLOCK 2
17 20800003 RIGHT BEARING HOUSING 1
18 20800004 LEFT BEARIMNG HOUSING
19 20800005 RIGHT MICROMETRIC ADJUSTEMNT BEARING CAF
20 20800006 LEFT MICROMETRIC ADJUSTMENT BEARING CAF
21 S00205304 HEX SOCKET HEAD SCREW 2
22 SOSETWOE E RING 8
23 20703002 BEARING CAP 3]
24 C1206205 BEARIMG 4
25 S0060510 WING SCREW g
28 50210500 FLAT WASHER 24
27 S0230506 SPRING WASHER 44
24 S0110500 MNUT 35
28 20000008 DRIVEN ROLLER 2
30 S0210532 FLAT WASHER 2
H S00205121L HEX. HEAD SCREW 2
32 20000008 AMGLE PLATE 2
33 20200010E STOPPER 1
24 208000111 DUST HOOD FIX PLATE 1
35 207020148 COVER HINGE 2
36 20900012E DUST GUARD 1
37 20703016 DUST WD HAMDLE
38 0010502 HEX SOCKET HEAD SCREW 1]
38 20800008a UFPPER BUKCLE 1
40 208000080 LOWER BUCKLE
41 20800068 PAD 2

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at m

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



bd N

3

xly

PART ND. REFERENCE NO. DESCRIFTION QTyY

42 S0030405 CROSS ROUND HEAD SCREW 24
43 0210401 FLAT WASHER 41
44 S0110400 MUT 18
45 200800013 PULLEY GUARD 1
48 WLAFTF110 LIMITED SWITCH 2
47 50230400 SPFRIMG WASHER Ga
48 20000014 UPFPER BRACKET 2
48 20000015 SLIDE 2
50 20000016 LOWER BRACKET 2
51 200800017 POST 2
52 20000018 SCREW 2
53 200800018 SCREW BUSHING 2
54 0520080 RING 4
55 0050500 SET SCREW 18
58 S0050408 SET SCREW ]
57 200800020 SCREW HOLDER 2
S5Z2a C5151102 BEARING #5102 2
58 200800022 BEVEL GEAR 4
G0 S0010818M HEX SOCKET HEAD SCREW 4
g1 S0050:306n SET SCREW 2]
G2 20800023 GEAR SHAFT BUSHING 2
g3 200800024 POSITION COLLAR 2
4 20800025 GEAR TRANSMISSION SHAFT 1
ati 208000687 STAMD 4
ali 20000026 POST COVER 2
a7 10102021 SPRIMG 2
Gl S0040307 FLAT CROS55 HEAD SCREW 2]
G 20000028 BROMZE COLLAR COVER 4
70 0520015 RING 2
71 0310420 PIM 1
T2 2008000248 HAMDLE
T3 101050584 HAMDLE KMOB
74 20200030E SWITCH MOUNTING PLATE
TH WODD000d MAGHETIC SWITCH
78 S0030318 ROUND CROSS HEAD SCREW 4
T S0040308 FLAT HEAD SCREW 3
T8 10401008 WIRE BUSHING i
Ta 209000G8E SWITCH REAR GUARD
&0 20800031 MOTOR BASE
21 S0020501 HEX HEAD SCREW 20
a2 200800032 MOTOR ADJUSTMENT PLATE 1

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at

Strana 48

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



PART HO. REFERENCE NO. DESCRIFTION QTyYy
&3 MODDD000 MOTOR 1
4 20000033 DRIVE PULLEY 1
a5 S0430840 KEY 3
&a 20800034 BASE SHAFT 1
a7 20800035 FPOSITIOMNING SHAFT 2
&a 20000036 SCREW 2
a8 20000037 COVER 2
o) 20000038 FRONT TABLE SUPPORT 1
w2 20800040 REAR TABLE SUPPORT 1
o3 0010500 HEX SOCKET HEAD SCREW 22
i 20800041 SHIELD PLATE 2
Qg S0020408 HEX HEAD SCREW 2]
Ba 20000042 RIGHT COVER 1
oy 20000043 LEFT COVER 1
L 20800044 GRADUATED SCALE 1
el 20000045 INDICATOR 1
100 20800046 SAMNDING BELT PLATEM 1
101 20000047 MICROMETRIC ADJUSTMENT BLOCHK 2
102 20000048 MICROMETRIC ADJUSTMENT FIX BLOCK 2
103 20000048 BEARING COVER 4
104 20800050 SAMDIMG BELT DRUM L
105 20000051 POSITIOMNING PLATE 1
106 20800052 TRAMSMISSION ROLLER L
107 C11062024 BEARIMG 4
108 S0120200 WY LOM HUT 10
108 20000053 FALD 2
110 20800054 SHAFT JOINT FIX SCREW 2
111 S0050404a FIX SCREW 2
112 20800055 ELECTRIC CONTROL BOX 1
113 20701011 ELECTRICAL INSULATION BOARD 1
114 S0040510M FLAT CROS5S HEAD SCREW 2
115 Wo00000m1 SAFETY SWITCH 1
118 S100PG11 PLASTIC CLAMP L
17 S100PG13 FLASTIC CLAMPF 3
118 M2000002 SPEED REDUCING MOTOR 1
118 20000073 FC BOARD 1
120 40501019 REGULATOR KNOB 1
121 40501018 PC BOARD FIX PLATE 1
122 20000056 ELECTRICAL CONTROL BOX BOTTOM COVER 1
123 S003030<4 ROUNMD CROSS5 HEAD SCREW 18
124 SOD10820M HEX SOCKET HEAD SCREW 22

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



bd N
3
xly
PART NO. REFERENCE NO._ DESCRIFTION oY
125 S0010505 HEX SOCKET HEAD SCREW 1
128 10401028 PAD 4
128 S0080512 ROUND HEAD SCREW 4
130 S0010503a HEX SOCKET HEAD SCREW 2
131 200000680 PRESSURE ROLLER 2
131a 208000605 PRESSURE ROLLER 1
132 20701008 BEARING i
133 S0520028 RING 2
134 S0040410 FLAT CROS5S HEAD SCREW 4
135 VOO17500 V-BELT 2
136 200000681 CONVEYOR BELT 1
137 LODODO00M MOTOR WIRE
138 LO:00DoDd POWER WIRE
128 LC1811518 SWITCH WIRE 3
140 LC161101B WIRE WITH TERMIMALS 1
140a LviD1151G GROUND WIRE 2
141 20000062 SAMDING BELT 1
142 20000083 SAMDING BELT
143 J208000 1 WARMIMG LABEL
144 J2080002 WARMIMG LABEL
145 10101002 BUFFER 4
147 20000064 COVER HINGE 1
148 0811214 COPEM END WREMNCH
148 S1206150 T HAMDLE ALLEMN WREMNCH
1484 51202100 T HAMDLE ALLEMN WREMNCH
150 2090003 MAMUEL
151 J2080004 SPEED LABEL
152 0210103 WREMCH
153 H2090001 WOODEMN CASE
154 209000 10a FEEDIMNG PLATE
155 S100PG08 PLASTIC CLANF 4
156 WLO0O1 122 LIMITED SWITCH 1
157 SO010425M HEX SOCKET HEAD SCREW 2
161 20000081 RING 1
1824 20000057 STAMD 2
1834 20000058 PLATE 2
1685 200800100 SCALE POINTER 2
166 200800101 ADJUSTING COLLAR 2
167 J2080012 SCALE POINTER 2
168 S0030305 ROUND HEAD SCREW i
168 S0050103 SET SCREW 4

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



= K ’

0

L

PART NO. REFERENCE NO. DESCRIPTION Qry

170 S0050306n SET SCREW ]
173 S0010430M HEX SOCKET HEAD SCREW 4
174 S0110400M NUT 4
175 50210300 FLAT WASHER ]
176 22300047 TERMINAL 1
177 WEDDODO02 FIX PLATE 2
178 WEDDOOO1 TERMINAL 4
179 WFO000002 FUSE TERMINAL 1
180 WG000004 CONMNECT PLATE 2
192 S0230500M SPRING WASHER 16
193 50030310 ROUND HEAD SCREW 9
204 Lv1020402 ELECTRIC WIRE 1
205 LV1020503 ELECTRIC WIRE 1
206 LV1026501 ELECTRIC WIRE 1
210 20900098 WAVE FILTER 1
211 S0030512M ROUND HEAD SCREW 5
212 s0110500M NUT 1
213 21500060 FIX PLATE 1
214 S0230401 SPRING WASHER 4
215 S0010412M HEX SOCKET HEAD SCREW 2
216 20900110A RIGHT FEEDING TABLE PLATE 1
217 20900111A LEFT FEEDING TABLE PLATE 1
218 50210303 FLAT WASHER 4
219 S1042501 TUBE 1
220 5107P026 WIRE PROTECT COVER 4
221 LC161101B WIRE WITH TERMINALS 1

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



17.4 Seznam dild ZS 970P

Part No. DESCRIPTION Ref No. | QTY.
101 Upper Bracket 21200001 2
102 Screw 5/16"-18UNCx5/16" S0050500 9
103 Buffer 10101002 2
104 Post Cover 20900026 2
105 Bronze Collar Cover 20900028 1
106 Handle 20900029 1
107 Handle Knob 10105056a 1
108 Hex. Head Screw 1/4"-20UNCx1"L 50020416 2
109 Carriage Bolt 5/16"-18UNCx1"L S0060510 8
110 Bearing Cap 21200002 6
111 Bearing C1206205 4
112 Left Micrometric Adjustment Bearing Cap (21200003 1
113 Spring Washer ¢ 5/16" S0230506 62
114 Nylon Nut ¢ 5/16"-18UNC S0121201 8
115 Ring SO05ETWO06 2
116 Hex. Head Screw 1/4"-20UNCx3/4"L S0020412 20
117 Flat Washer ¢ 5/16™ S$0210500 44
118 Post Block 21200004 1
119 Left Bearing Housing 21200005 1
120 Micro. Adustment Screw 20900007 2
121 Screw 5/16"-18UNC S0120500a 50
122 Angle Plate 20900009 4
123 Round Head Screw 1/4"-20UNCx3/8"L. 50030405 24
124 Pressure Plate 21200006 3
125 Pressyre Shaft Bronze Cover 21200007 6
126 Micro Adustment Spring 21200008 6
127 Screw 5/16"-18UNCx3"L 50010503 6
128 Right Pressure Plate 21200009 3
129 Pressure Plate Bracket 21200010 2
130 Flat Cross Hed Screw 3/16"-24UNCx3/8"L |S0040300 2
131 Fixed Clamp Bracket 20703014 2
132 Nut 3/16"-24UNC S0110300 4
133 Fixed Clamp Spring 20703014C 2
134 Nuil ¢ 2.7mm 4
135 Fixed Clamp 20703014B 2
136 Pad 5541 20900068 2
137 Cover Hinge 20702019 2
138 Flat Cross Hed Screw 1/4"-20UNCx5/8"L.  |S0040410 4
139 Dust Hood Fix Plate 21200011 1
140 Pressure Shaft 21200012 3

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



Part No. DESCRIPTION Ref No. QTY.
141 - [Drum 21200013 2
142 |Key 6x6x40 S0430640 3
143. - |Pull Clamp Bracket 21200014 2
144 Pull Clamp Small Spring 20703014A 2
1456 Pull Clamp 20703010B 2
146 Pull Clamp Big Spring 21200015 2
147 Ring $0520028 2
148 Spring Washer ¢ 1/4" S0230400 56
149 Screw 5/16"-18UNCx3/4"L 50010502 10
150 Right Micrometric Adustment 21200016 1
151 Driven Roller 20900008 2
152 Flat Washer ¢ 3/8"23 S0210623 2
153 Pulley Guard 21200017 1
154 Belt 17-690 V2120001 2
155 Lower Buckle 21200018 2
156 Flat Cross Hed.Screw M4x0.7x10L S0040410M 8
157 Sanding Belt P120 6"x130" 21200019 1
158 Sanding Belt P80 8"x130" 21200020 1
159 Stopper 21200021 1
160 Spring Washer ¢ 5 S0230500M 23
161 Magnetic Switch WO0000000: 1
162 Round Cross Screw 3/16"-24UNCx3/4"L 80030318 2
163 Upper Bracket Bronze Cover 21200022 1
164 Round Cross Screw 3/16"-24UNCx1/2L S0030324 2
165 Switch Box 21200023 1
166 Strain Relief S1017W-2 1
167 Safety Switch Wo0000001 1
168 Electrical Insulation Board 20701011 1
169 Flat Cross Screw M5x0.8x15L S0010515M 10
170 Regulator Knob 40501019 1
171 PC Board Fix Plate 40501018 1
172 PC Board 180V/130W 20900073
173 Round Cross Screw 3/16"-24UNCx5/8"L. S0030310
174 Fiat Washer 5x12 50210303 18
175 Switch Box Cover 21200024 1
176 Ring 10103037 2
177 Flat Washer 1/4"x16x1 S0040301 8
178 Nylon Nut 1/4"-20UNC S1020500M 16
179 Positioning Plate 500002151 2
180 Upper Bucklie 21200025 2

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



NS

o <

x|

Part No. DESCRIPTION Ref No. |QTY.

181 Handle 20703016 1
182 Dust Guard 21200026 1
183 Flat Cross Hed. Screw 1/4"-20UNCx1" S0040401 2
184 Nut ¢ 5x0.8 S0110500M 2
185 Flat Washer 1/4"x13x1 $0210401 66
186 [Right Bearing Housing 21200061 1
187 Label J2090002 1
188 Warning Label J2120001 1
189 Flat Washer 1/4"x23x3 $0210404 2
190A |Strain Relief 8R-3 S1008R-3 1
190B [Strain Relief 6R-3 S1006R-3 1
191 Plug 10201009 1
192 Hex. Head Screw 5/16"-18UNCx1"L $0020512L 2
201 Left Cover 21200027 1
202 Graduated Scale J2120002 1
203 Indicator . 20900045 1
204 Flat Cross Hed. Screw 3/16"-24UNCx3/4"L. |S0050405 1
207 Hex Socket Head Screw 5/16"-18UNCx1/2"{S0110300 20
208 Cover ; 21200030 2
210 |Set Screw 1/4"-20UNCx1/4"L S$0050404N 6
211 Bevel Gear 20900022 4
212 |Set Screw 1/4"-20UNCx5/16"L. S0050405N 4
213 Hex Head Screw 5/16"-18UNCx2 1/2"L. $0020540 4
214 Hex Head Screw 5/16"-18UNCx3/4"L. $0020512a 24
216 Lower Bracket 21200033 2
217 |Bearing C1106001 2
218 Positioning Collar 20900024 2
219 $80 Circlip $0520080 4
220 Transmission Roller 21200034 1
221 Screw Holder 20900020 2
222 |Bearing 51102 C5151102 2
223 Rod (Left) 21200035 1
224 |Pin ¢ 4x20 S0310420 1
225 |Post 21200036 2
226 [Indictor Spacer 20900081 1
227 |Slide 21200037 2
228 Rod Bushing 20900019 2
230 Rod (Right) 21200039 1
231 Cover (Right) 21200040 1
232 Table Support (Front) 21200041 1
233 Shield Plate 21200042 2
234 [Movable Shield Plate 21200043 2

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



Part No. DESCRIPTION Ref No. | QTY.
235 Hex. Socket Head Screw 1/4"-20UNCx1"L [S0010415 8
236 Shield Plate (Bottom) 21200044 2
237 |Table Support (Rear) 21200045 1
238 Motor Cord L000000M 1
239 Cord : £000000 1
240 |[Switch Cord L2090001 2
241 Cord With Terminals 1.2090002 2
301 Stand 21200046 2
302 Portition Plate 21200047 2
304 Base Shaft 21200049 1
305 Motor Base 21200050 1
306 |Screw 20900036 2
307 Positioning Shaft 20900035 2
308 iMotor Adjustment Plate 21200051 1
309 Motor M0000000 1
310 Screw 1/4"-20UNCx3/8" s0050404 1
31 Drive Pulley 20900033 1
401 Round Cross Head Screw 3/16"-24UNCx1/4S50030304 16
402 Bearing Cap 6202 20900049 4
403 Bearing Cap 6202 C1206202 4
404 Micro Adustment Fix Block 20900048 2
405 Pad 20900053 2
406 Micro Adustment Block 20900047 2
407 Hex. Socket Head Screw 1/4"-20UNCx3/4"LS0010615M 4
408 Hex. Socket Head Screw 5/16"-18UNCx4"L|S0010503a 2
409 Table Stand (Left) 21200052 1
410 Positioning Plate 20900051 1
411 Transmission Shaft 21200053 1
412 Table Support 21200054 1
413 |[Sanding Rdler 21200055 1
414 |[Extension Wing 21200056 1
415 |Table Stand (Right) 21200057 1
416 Bottom Cover, Electric Control Box 20900056 1
417  |Shaft Joint 20900054 2
418 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6x1.0x16 S0010616M 4
419 Electric Control Box 21200058 1
421 Conveyor Belt 965x1585 21200059 1
422 |Sanding Belt Platen 21200060 1
423 Hex. Socket Head Screw M6x1.0x15 S0010615L 1
424 Motor Cover (Bottom) 20900074 1
425 Motor Cover (Up) 20900075 1
426 Motor Shaft 20900076 1
427 |Gear M0.8 20900077 1
428 Gear Shaft (Small) 20900078 1
429 |Gear 24 20900079 1
430  |Gear Shaft (Big) 20900080 1

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



MANN.

:
Oa
s Y

17.5 Objednavka nahradnich dill

Pouzitim origindlnich dild od spole¢nosti Holzmann pouzivate dily, které spolu dokonale sedi
a jejich montdz je ¢asové méné narocna. Originalni nadhradni dily zarucuji delsi Zivotnost stro-
je.

POKYN

Pouziti jinych nez originalnich nahradnich dil ma za nasledek ztratu zaruky!
Plati:

PFi vymé&né komponent/dild pouZivejte pouze originalni ndhradni dily.

Adresu pro objednani dilG naleznete v kontaktech na zakaznicky servis v pfedmluvé této do-
kumentace.

17.6 Spare parts order

With original Holzmann spare parts you use parts that are attuned to each other and shorten
the installation time and elongate your machines lifespan.

IMPORTANT

The installation of non-original parts renders warranty null and void.
So you always have to use original spare parts.

You find the order address in the preface of this operation manual.

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



18 PROHLASENI O SHODE / CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMITY

Inverkehrbringer / Distributor
HOLZMANN MASCHINEN® GmbH

A-4170 Haslach, Marktplatz 4
Tel.: +43/7289/71562-0; Fax.: +43/7289/71562-4
info@holzmann-maschinen.at

www.holzmann-maschinen.at

Nazev / Name

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander
Typ(y) / Model(s)

ZS640P / ZS970P
Smeérnice EU / EC-Directive(s)

Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC
Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC
Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive 2004/108/EC

Timto prohlasujeme, ze vysSe uvedeny typ stroje splfiuje bezpecnostni a zdravotni pozadavky norem EU.
Toto prohlaseni ztraci svou platnost, pokud by doslo ke zmé&nam nebo Upravam stroje, které nami nebyly
odsouhlaseny.

Hereby we declare that the mentioned machine(s) fulfil(s) the above stated EC-Directives. Any manipulation
of the machine(s) not authorized by us renders this document invalid.

MANN HOLZMANN MASCHINEN

/
v arktplatz 4.4}?3

Y jter, 5!
Gk parkt 8, 4707 Sc ussu@__

.holzmann-maschinen.at

Haslach, 08.12.2015 Klaus Schorgenhuber, CEO
Misto/datum, Da- Podpis / sign
tum/date

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at w

Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



19 ZARUKA

(Stav k 22.08.2014)

Zarucni pozadavky kupujiciho vyplyvajici z kupni smlouvy a uplatnéné u prodejce (obchodni zastoupeni firmy Holzmann)

stejné jako préva vyplyvajici z legislativy piisluné zemé zlistavaji timto prohlaenim nedotceny.

Pro tento stroj plati nasledujici zaru¢ni podminky:

A)  Zaruka zahrnuje bezplatné odstranéni vedkerych vad stroje, za predpokladu splnéni podminek dle bod{ (B-G), které
omezuji spravnou funkci stroje a jsou zplisobeny vadou materidlu nebo vyrobni vadou-

B)  Zaruéni doba je 12 mésict, u komeréniho pouziti 6 mésicl od dodani zboZi prvnimu kupujicimu. K reklamaci predloz-
te originalni doklad o dodani zboZi a kupni doklad v pfipadé vlastniho odbéru zbozi-

C) Pro nahlaseni reklamace kontaktujte obchodni zastoupeni spole¢nosti HOLZMANN, u kterého jste vyrobek pofidili a

predlozte nasledujici doklady:
e Kupni doklad/nebo doklad o dodavce zbozi
e Vyplnény Servisni formular s hlasenim vady

PFi pozadavku na dodéni ndhradniho dilu kopii vykresu nahradnich dilli s vyznacenim potiebného dilu-

D) Pribéh fedeni reklamace a misto plnéni uréuje spole¢nost HOLZMANN GmbH.
Snadno odstranitelné vady budou odstranény obchodnim zastoupenim, u rozsahlejsich vad si vyhrazujeme pravo

na odborné posouzeni na adrese sidla firmy & 4707 Haslach, Osterreich. Pokud neni v servisni smlouvé explicitné

uvedeno jinak, plati, Zze mistem pro vyfizeni reklamace je sidlo spole¢nosti HOLZMANN-MASCHINEN na adrese 4707

Haslach, Osterreich. Tato zéruka vyrobce nekryje pfipadné naklady na prepravu zboZi do sidla firmy-

E) Vyluky ze zaruky:

- Na dily, které vykazuji znamky opotfebeni a pfi vadach stroje, které jsou nasledkem bézného opotrebeni-

- Pfi nevhodné nebo nedbalé montaZi stroje, chybného uvedeni do provozu pfip. nevhodného pfipojeni k elektrické
siti-

- PFi nedodrzeni pokyn{ pro obsluhu stroje, nevhodném pouziti, nestandardnich podminkach prostfedi, nevhod-
nych podminkach pro provoz, nedostatecné Gdrzbé a péci o stroj atd.

- Pfi pouziti a/nebo zamontovani neoriginalnich dilG a prisluéenstvi nebo pFi dodate¢nych Upravéch, které nejsou
schvaleny spolecnosti HOZMANN-

- U zanedbatelnych odchylek vyrobku od jeho popisu, pficemZ tyto nemaji vliv na hodnotu nebo pouziti stroje pro
dané ucely-

- Pfi prekroleni zat&%e stroje. Zejména pii vadach zplsobenych pretizenim stroje z ddvodu jeho vytiZeni pro ko-
mercni Ucely, pro které tento stroj nebyl zkonstruovan-

F) V ramci této zaruky jsou dalsi naroky kupujiciho nad ramec plnéni uvedeného v tomto dokumentu vylouceny.
G) Tyto zaruéni podminky ptijima kupujici ze svobodné vdle. Tato zaruka vyluéuje ptipadné prodlouZeni zaruéni doby, a
to i na nahradni dily-

SERVIS

Po uplynuti zaru¢ni doby mohou byt opravy realizovany i u neautorizovanych servisnich firem. K dispozici je Vdm samo-
zfejmé i nadale servis spole¢nosti HOLZMANN-Maschinen GmbH.

V takovém pripadé uplatnéte Vase nezavazné poptavky/reklamace s Udaji dle bodu C) na nas zakaznicky servis nebo nam
poslete vyplnény pfilozeny servisni formular,

Mail: info@holzmann-maschinen.at

FAX: +43 (0) 7248 61116 6

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH www.holzmann-maschinen.at Strana 58
Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



mailto:%20info@holzmann-maschinen.at

GUARANTEE

20 GUARANTEE TERMS
(applicable from 29.8.2012)

Please consult our troubleshooting section for initial problem solving. Feel free to contact your HOLZMANN
reseller or us for Customer Support!

Warranty claims based on your sales contract with your HOLZMANN retailer, including your statutory rights,
shall not be affected by this guarantee declaration. HOLZMANN-MASCHINEN grants guarantee according to
following conditions:

A) The guarantee covers the correction of deficiencies to the tool/machine, at no charge, if it can be
verified adequately that the deficiencies were caused by a material or manufacturing fault.
B) The guarantee period lasts 12 months, and is reduced to 6 months for tools in commercial use. The

guarantee period begins from the time the new tool is purchased from the first end user. The start-
ing date is the date on the original delivery receipt, or the sales receipt in the case of pickup by the
customer.

O Please lodge your guarantee claims to your HOLZMANN reseller you acquired the claimed tool from
with following information:
>> Original Sales receipt and/or delivery receipt
>> Service form (see next page) filed, with a sufficient deficiency report
>> for spare part claims: a copy of the respective exploded drawing with the required spare parts
being marked clear and unmistakable.

D) The Guarantee handling procedure and place of fulfillment is determined according to HOLZMANNSs
sole discretion in accordance with the HOLZMANN retail partner. If there is no additional Service con-
tract made including on-site service, the place of fulfillment is principally the HOLZMANN Service
Center in Haslach, Austria.

E) Transport charges for sendings to and from our Service Center are not covered in this guarantee.
The Guarantee does not cover:

- Wear and tear parts like belts, provided tools etc., except to initial damage which has to
be claimed immediately after receipt and initial check of the machine.

- Defects in the tool caused by non-compliance with the operating instructions, improper
assembly, insufficient power supply, improper use, abnormal environmental conditions,
inappropriate operating conditions, overload or insufficient servicing or maintenance.

- Damages being the causal effect of performed manipulations, changes, additions made to
the machine.

- Defects caused by using accessories, components or spare parts other than original
HOLZMANN spare parts.

- Slight deviations from the specified quality or slight appearance changes that do not af-
fect functionality or value of the tool.

- Defects resulting from a commercial use of tools that - based on their construction and
power output - are not designed and built to be used within the frame of industri-
al/commercial continuous load.

F) Claims other than the right to correction of faults in the tool named in these guarantee conditions
are not covered by our guarantee.
G) This guarantee is voluntary. Therefore Services provided under guarantee do not lengthen or renew

the guarantee period for the tool or the replaced part.

SERVICE

After Guarantee and warranty expiration specialist repair shops can perform maintenance and repair jobs.
But we are still at your service as well with spare parts and/or machine service. Place your spare part / re-
pair service cost inquiry by filing the SERVICE form on the following page and send it:

via Mail to service@holzmann-maschinen.at

or via Fax to: +437248611166

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria & www.holzmann-maschinen.at m
Valcova bruska / mini wide belt sander ZS640P/ZS970P



mailto:service@holzmann-maschinen.at

SERVISNI FORMULAR / SERVICEFO

Zaskrnéte prosim poZadované policko/ Bitte kreuzen Sie eine der untenstehenden an:

Poptavka na servis /
Poptavka na nahradni dil /
Ol Zarucni oprava /

Serviceanfrage
Ersatzteilanfrage
Garantieantrag

1. Udaje zakaznika (* povinné) / Daten Antragsteller (* sind Pflichtfelder)

*IJméno, prijmeni / Vorname, Nachname

*Ulice, cislo domu / StraBe, Hausnummer

*PSC, mésto / PLZ, Ort

*Stat / Staat

*(mobilni)telefon/ Telefon bzw. Mobiltel.
véetné kodu zemé

* E-Mail

Fax

2. Informace o stroji / Gerateinformationen

Sériové cislo/Seriennummer:

*Typ stroje/Maschinentype:

2.1 Potifebné nahradni dily/ benotigte Ersatzteile

Cislo dilu / Ersatzteilnummer | Popis dilu / Beschreibung

Pocet/Anzahl

2.2 Popis zavady / Problembeschreibung

Popiste prosim zavadu, zvlasté pak s diirazem na:

Co zavadu zapfi€inilo,? Jaka byla vaSe ¢innost pfed vyskytem zavady?

Pii zavadé na elektrické Easti stroje: Nechal jste si zkontrolovat vase sifové napéti a
piipojeni stroje kvalifikovanym elektromechanikem?

Bitte fithren Sie in der Fehlerbeschreibung unter anderem an:

Was hat den Defekt verursacht bzw. was war die letzte durchgefiihrte Tatigkeit. bevor Th-
nen das Problem/der Defekt aufgefallen ist?

Bei Elektrodefekten: Wurde die Stromzuleitung sowie die Maschine bereits von einem
Elektrofachmann gepriift?

3. Doplinkové informace

NEUPLNE VYPLNENE FORMULARE NEMOHOU BYT ZPRACOVANY!

PRO ZARUCNI OPRAVY VZDY PRILOZTE KOPII PRODEINIHO DOKLADU. JINAK
ZARUKA NEBUDE UZNANA!

PRO NAHRADNI DILY PRILOZTE KOPI VYKRESU NAHRADNICH DILU S
VYZNACENYM DILEM NEBO JEHO FOTOGRAFIL

URYCHLITO VYRIZENT VASI ZADOSTI A ZAMEZI ODESLANI CHYBNYCH DILU.
DEKUJEME ZA VASI SPOLUPRACT!

Bitte Beachten

UNVOLLSTANDIG AUSGEFULLTE FORMULARE KONNEN NICHT BEARBEITET
WERDEN!

GARANTIEANTRAGE KONNEN AUSSCHLIESSLICH UNTER BEILAGE DES
KAUFBELEGES/ABLIEFERBELEGES AKZEPTIERT WERDEN.

BEI ERSATZTEILBESTELLUNGEN LEGEN SIE DIESEM FORMULAR EINE KOPIE
DER BETREFFENDEN ERSATZTEILZEICHNUNG BEI! MARKIEREN SIE DARAUF
DIE BENOTIGTEN ERSATZTEILE. DIES ERLEICHTERT UNS DIE IDENTIFIZIE-
RUNG UND ERMOGLICHT SO EINE RASCHERE BEARBEITUNG.

VIELEN DANK!




Sledovani vyrobku Product experience form

Po dodani nas zajima Vase spokojenost s \We observe the quality of our delivered products
vyrobkem. in the frame of a Quality Management policy.

PFi procesu zlepovani vyrobkl jsme to- ~ Your opinion is essential for further product de-
tiz zavisli na Vas a Vasich zkudenostech ~ velopment and product choice. Please let us

s praci se strojem. know about your:
Jednad se o: - Impressions and suggestions for improve-
ment.

Vase zkudenosti, které mohou byt ddleZité i - experiences that may be useful for other us-
pro ostatni uZivatele. ers and for product design

Problémy, které se vyskytly v uréitych - Experiences with malfunctions that occur in
provoznich situacich. specific operation modes

Navrhy na zlep$eni vyrobku. We would like to ask you to note down your ex-

periences and observations and send them to us
via FAX, E-Mail or by post:

Moje postfehy / My experiences:

Name:

Product:
Purchase date:
Purchased from:
My Email:

Thank you for your kind cooperation!

KONTAKTADRESSE / CONTACTS:
HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH

4170 Haslach, Marktplatz 4 AUSTRIA
Fax 0043 7248 61116-6

info@holzmann-maschinen.at



mailto:info@holzmann-maschinen.at

